SECOND AMENDMENT TO AND ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE

This Second Amendment to and Assignment and Assumption of Lease (“Amendment”)
is made by and among the State of Ohio, acting by and through the Ohio Facilities Construction
Commission (“OFCC”), as successor in interest to the Ohio Cultural Facilities Commission
(“OCFC”) and the Ohio Arts Facilities Commission (“OAFC” and collectively with the OFCC
and OCFC, the “Assignor”), Toledo Science Center, an Ohio non-profit corporation
(“Assignee”), and The City of Toledo, Ohio, a municipal corporation duly organized and existing
under and by virtue of the constitution and the laws of the State of Ohio and a duly adopted

Charter (“Landlord”), effective as of /}’)a.;, 20 , 2019 (“Effective Date”).
RECITALS
A. Assignor, as lessee, and Landlord entered into a certain Amended and Restated

Lease Agreement dated June 16, 1994, as amended by that certain Amendment to Lease dated
January 29, 1998 (collectively, the “Lease”), concerning the real property and improvements
legally described on Exhibit A-1 and depicted on Exhibit A-2 each attached hereto and now
commonly referred to as “Imagination Station.”

B. Assignor desires to assign its interest in the Lease to Assignee, and Assignee
desires to assume all of Assignor’s obligations thereunder.

C. Assignor, Assignee and Landlord further desire to amend the Lease on the terms
and conditions set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall
have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Lease.

2. Assignment. Assignor assigns to Assignee all of Assignor’s rights, title
and interest in and to the Lease.

SLK_TOL-#3291336v4



3. Assumption. Assignee accepts the assignment of Assignor’s rights, title
and interest in the Lease; agrees to be bound by and observe all of the agreements, terms,
covenants and conditions thereunder; and assumes all of the obligations and liabilities thereunder
that arise or accrue after the Effective Date of this Amendment with the same force and effect as
if Assignee had executed the instruments as the named party therein.

4. Lease Term. Assignor, Assignee and Landlord agree that the Initial Term
of the Lease shall be extended through the date that is thirty (30) years after the issuance of the
occupancy permit for the Theatre Improvements (defined below). Within thirty (30) days after
the issuance of the occupancy permit Landlord and Assignee shall confirm in writing the
expiration date of the Initial Term.

5. Theatre Improvements/Subleases. Landlord and Assignee acknowledge
and agree that it is the intent of Assignee to sublease the portion of the Premises legally
described on Exhibit A-3 attached hereto (the “Subleased Area”) to IST Theatre, LLC (the
“Sublessee”). 1t is the intent of the Sublessee to construct a high definition theatre, restaurant
space and ancillary improvements on the Subleased Area (the “Theatre Improvements™). Upon
completion of the Theatre Improvements, the Subleased Area will be sub-subleased back to
Assignee for the management and operation of the same. Landlord hereby acknowledges and
consents to (i) the sublease to Sublessee, (ii) the construction of the Theatre Improvements by
Sublessee in a manner consistent with the site plan as approved by The Toledo Plan Commission
and in accordance with all applicable laws, ordinances and regulations (and City hereby confirms
the prior expiration and/or termination of the Vistula Meadows Urban Renewal Plan), (iii) the
sub-sublease of the Subleased Area back to Assignee for the operation and management of the
Theatre Improvements and any related and ancillary purposes otherwise permitted under the
terms of the Lease, and (iv) that all right, title to and interest in the Theatre Improvements shall
be vested in Sublessee until the expiration or termination of the sublease, at which time all of the
Sublessee’s right, tittle to and interest in the Theatre Improvements shall automatically vest in
the Landlord.

6. Insurance. Assignee and Landlord hereby agree that notwithstanding
anything to the contrary contained in the Lease, to the extent that Landlord maintains during the
term of the Lease, at Landlord’s expense, insurance at 100% of replacement costs on real
property which is the subject of the Lease, Landlord, in the event of a covered loss, but only to
the extent Assignee replaces and/or repairs damage to the Premises due to such covered loss,
shall assign Assignee applicable proceeds payable from its insurance policy. Landlord shall not
be responsible for any damages or costs not covered due to any deductible amount or policy
exclusion. Landlord shall provide Assignee a copy of the policy binder covering Premises.
Assignee shall be responsible for requesting updated policy binders from Landlord and
coordinating coverage to ensure that Premises are fully insured in compliance with the Lease
terms.

SLK_TOL-#3291336v4




7. License. Landlord agrees that, in addition to the Premises, Landlord
hereby grants to Assignee a license for the use and enjoinment of the areas depicted on Exhibit B
attached hereto and designated as (i) the Access and Loading Area and (ii) the Concourse
Offices. Landlord further agrees that Assignee and its invitees, customers, sublessees and agents
shall be entitled to use the Access and Loading Area for all purposes consistent with the terms of
the Lease, to include, without limitation, staging and storage for the construction of the Theatre
Improvements, the drop off and unloading of invitees, guests and customers to Imagination
Station and the Theatre and related purposes, provided, that the Access and Loading Area shall at
all times remain available to the public to provide access to the Maumee River. The license with
respect to the Concourse Offices shall be exclusive and shall be used by Assignee to facilitate
and support the management and operations of Imagination Station, to include the Theatre.
Landlord and Assignee agree that the license for the Access and Loading Area and the
Concourse Offices shall automatically terminate without any further action upon the expiration
or termination of the Lease.

8. Real Estate Taxes. Notwithstanding the general obligation of the
Assignee, during the Term of the Lease, to satisfy and discharge all taxes and assessments which
are a lien on the Premises or any improvements located therein, Assignee and Landlord agree
that Landlord shall be solely obligated to pay, satisfy and discharge all taxes and assessments
related to the special energy assessment to be placed on the Premises. The special energy
assessment relates to energy efficiency improvements to the Property made by Assignor and/or
Sublessee and the total assessment shall not exceed $400,000.00.

9. Landlord Release. Landlord hereby releases Assignor from any and all
covenants and obligations under the Lease.

10. Management Agreement/Authority Obligations. In recognition and
acknowledgment of this Amendment, Assignor and Assignee agree that that certain Amended
and Restated Management Agreement by and between Assignee, as Manager, and Assignor,
dated as of July 1, 2005, as amended by that certain First Addendum to the Amended and
Restated Management Agreement dated August25, 2009 (collectively, the “Management
Agreement”) is no longer required. To that end, Assignor and Assignee agree to enter into and
execute that certain termination of management agreement to be effective as of the Effective
Date in the form attached hereto as Exhibit C. Assignor further acknowledges and confirms that
the Obligations (as initially issued by the Ohio Building Authority) have been satisfied in full
and any prior assignment of the Assignor’s interest to the Ohio Building Authority terminated.

11.  Notices. The City and the Science Center hereby agree that the notice
addresses contained within Section 2.2 of the Agreement shall be deleted in their entirety and
replaced with the following:

SLK_TOL-#3291336v4




If to the City : The City of Toledo
One Government Center
Toledo, Ohio 43604
Attn:

If to Science Center: Toledo Science Center
1 Discovery Way

Toledo, Ohio 43604
Attn: Lori A. Hauser

12.  Binding Effect. This Amendment shall be for the benefit of and be
binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

13.  Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each
of which individually shall be deemed an original and all of which, when taken together, shall
constitute one and the same instrument. Signatures to this Amendment executed and transmitted
by facsimile (or by copies of physically signed documents exchanged via email attachments in
PDF format or equivalent) shall be valid and effective to bind the party so signing. Each party
agrees to deliver promptly an executed original of this Amendment with its actual signature to
the other party upon request, but a failure to do so shall not affect the enforceability of this
Amendment, it being expressly agreed that each party to this Amendment shall be bound by its
own telecopied or electronically transmitted signature and shall accept the telecopied or
electronically transmitted signature of the other party to this Amendment.

14.  Incorporation. All recitals and all exhibits are incorporated by reference
as if fully set forth herein.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

SLK_TOL-#3291336v4




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first
set forth above.

ASSIGNEE:

Toledo Science Center

By: f/ﬁ\ﬂm“"’\/

Name: Lori A. Hauser

Title: CEO

STATE OF OHIO )
):

COUNTY OF LUCAS )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this W day of
Jlne , 2019 by Lori A. Hauser, the CEO of Toledo Science Center, an Ohio non-profit

corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Notary Public U

[SEAL]

DAWN M. WAGNER
Notary Public, State of Ohlo
My Cormmission Expires 9-24-23

My Commission Expires:

SLK_TOL-#3291336v4



ASSIGNOR:

State of Ohio, acting by and through the
Ohio Facilities Construction Commission

By: k(?m»-}*m%fl/\)w»&

Name:_, V1 . ! Ssord
Title: / (v = TIVE. L TOR,

STATEOF Oh:0

)
):
COUNTY OF cmnilin )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this [Zfl/ day of

g Y , 2019 by _ Dheid M- \olliaesy  , the Eeuuy 10 ptf—  of State of
Ohio, acting by and through the Ohio Facilities Construction Commission, a State agency
and instrumentality of the State of Ohio, on behalf of the State.

Notary Pu%i{ |
My Commission Expires: W % 309‘ | [SEAL]




LANDLORD:

The City of Toledo, Ohio,
a municipal corporation

o Llbe Vgpdiopno,
Name: (Dade Zz wl¥y

Title: m aof '

Ong & 20817
Approved as to Legal Form:

7
e e -
”

VAl T e D

Department of Law

Date: 7/2- 2019

Approved as to Content:

IS O

Red( Estate Division/Development

Date: 7 22019

STATE OF _ 2Aen

COUNTY OF 2uctea

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this S day of

, 2019 by sledle k@W , the Iy s) of the
Cﬁ of :i oledo, Ohio, a municipal corporation, on behalf of the corporati/on.

EILEEN M. GRANATA
Attorney at Law [SEAL]
Notary Public - State of Ohio
My Commission Has No Expiration Date
Section 14703 O.R.C.

)
):
)

My Commission Expires:

6

SLK_TOL-#3291336v4



EXHIBIT A-1
PREMISES
(Legal Description and Depiction)

SLK_TOL-#3291336v4




Exhibit A-1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1: A parcel of land being part of Lot number two (2) in
"SeaGate", part of Lots numbers nine hundred thirty (930) thru nine hundred
thirty-six (936) in "Port Lawrence Division" and also part of Water Street,
all being located in the City of Toledo, Lucas County, Ohio, said parcel of
land being bounded and described as- follows:

Commencing at the point of intersection of the centerline of Adams
Street with the centerline of Summit Street; thence in a Northeasterly
direction along the said centerline of Summit Street, having an assumed
bearing of North forty-one (41) degrees, fifty-four (54) minutes, eleven
(11) seconds East, a distance of thirty-three and one hundredth (33.01)
feet to the intersection of the Northwesterly extension of the
Southwesterly lot line of said Lot number two (2) in "SeaGate"; thence
South forty-eight (48) degrees, six (06) minutes, thirty-five (35) seconds
East along the sald Noxrthwesterly extension of the Southwesterly lot line
of Lot number twa (2) in "SeaGate", a distance of seventy-five and zero
hundredths (75.00) feet to the intersection of a line drawn seventy-five
and zero hundredths ~(75.00) feet Southeasterly of and parallel with the
said centerline of Summit Street, said point of intersection being the true

" point of beginning; thence North forty-one (41) degrees, fifty-four (54)
minutes, eleven (1ll) seconds East along said line drawn seventy-five and .
zero hundredths (75.00) feet Scutheasterly of and parallel with the
centerline of Summit Street, a distance of one hundred four and eighty-two
hundredths (104.82) feet to a turning point; thence South forty-eight (48)
degrees, eight (08) minutes, four (04) seconds East along a line, a
distance of seventy and seventy-six hundredths (70.76) feet to a turning
point; thence North eighty-six (86) degrees, fifty-one (51) minutes,
fifty-six (56) seconds East along a line a distance of twenty-three and

-threa hundredths (23.23) feet to a turning point; thence North

‘forty-one (41) degrees, fifty-oneé (51) minutes, fifty-six (56) séconds East

- along a line a distance of thirty-six and seven hundredths (36.07) feet to
a turning point; thence South forty-eight (48) degrees, .eight (08) minutes,
four (04) seconds East along a line a distance of one hundred eighty-nine
and seventy-nine hundredths (189.79) feet to a turning point; thence North
eighty-six (86) degrees, fifty-one (51) minutes, fifty-six (56) seconds
East along a line a distance of sixty-nine and eighty~-three hundredths
(69.83) feet to a turning point; thence North forty-one (41) degrees,
fifty-one (51) minutes, fifty-six (56) seconds East along a line a distance
of seven and seven hundredths (7.07) feet to a turning point; thence Noxth
elghty-six (86) degrees, fifty-one (51) minutes, fifty-six (56) seconds
East along a line a distance of sixteen and ninety-seven hundredths (16.97)
feet to a turning point; thence South forty-eight (48) degrees, eight (08)
minutes, four (04) seconds East along a line a distance of forty~five and
zZexro hundredths (45.00) feet to a turning point; thence South three (03)

({Continued)

SLK_TOL-#3291336v4




Exhibit A-1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
(Cont. )

degrees, eight (08) minutes, four (04) seconds East along a line ‘a distance
of seventy and zexo hundredths (70.00) feet to a turning point; thence
South forty-one (41) degrees, fifty-one (51) minutes, fifty-six (56)
seconds West along a line a distance of seventy-one and eighty-five
hundredths (71.85) feet to the intersection of the Southeasterly line of
the xecorded Subdivision Plat of said "Port Lawrence Division"; thence
South fifty-four (54) degrees, forty-four (44) minutes, fifty-nine (59)
seconds West along said Southeasterly line of the recorded Subdivision Plat
of "Port Lawrence Division", a distance of ninety-one and thirty-nine
hundredths (91.39) feet to a turning point; thence South eighty-six (86)
degrees, fifty-one (51) minutes, fifty-six (56) seconds West along a line a
distance of twenty-one and ninety-two hundredths (21.92) feet to the
intersection of the Southeasterly extension of said Southwesterly lot line
of Lot number two (2) in "SeaGate", said Southeasterly extension of the
Southwesterly lot line of Lot number two (2) in "SeaGate" also being a line
drawn thirty-three and zero hundredths (33,00) feet Northeasterly of and
parallel with the centerline of Adams Street; thence North forty-eight (48)
degrees, six (06) minutes, thirty-five (3§5) seconds West along the said

' 3outheasterly extension of the Southwesterxly lot line of Lot number two (2)
in "SeaGate” and along said Southwesterly lot line of Lot number two (2) .in
"SeaGate", a distance of three hundred ninety-seven and four hundredths
(397.04) feet to the true point of beginning.

The above described parcel of land contains an area of sixty-nine
thousand five hundred sixty-three (69,563) square feet, or one and five
hundred ninety-seven thousandths (1.597) acres of land, more or less.

Excepting from the above described parcel of land the two (2) attached

Exhibilts titled as follows:

et d bt One—hower—Cupola-—Level''—description

Exhibit Two "Upper Cupola Level" description
Exhibit One "Lower Cupola Level" Description

A parcel of land being part of Lot number two (2) in "SeaGate”, a
Subdivision in the City of Taledo, Lucas County, Ohio, said parcel of land
being bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at the point of intersection of the centerline of Adams
Street with the centerline of Summit Street; thence in a Northeasterly
direction along said centerline of Summit Street having an assumed bearing
of North forty-one (41) degrees, fifty-four (54) minutes, eleven (11)
seconds East, a distance of thirty-three and one hundredth (33,01) feet to
the intersection of the Northwesterly extension of the Southwesterly lot
line of said Lot number two (2) in "SeaGate"; thence South forty-eight (48)
degrees, six (06) minutes, thirty-five (35) seconds East along said
Northwesterly extenslon of the Southwesterly lot line of Lot number two (2)
‘n "SeaGate", and along saild Southwesterly lot line of Lot number two (2)

(Continued)

SLK_TOL-#3291336v4




Exhibit A-1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
(Cont. )

in "SeaGate", a distance of one hundred thirty-two and fifty-four
hundredths (132.54) feet to the intersection of the Noxrthwesterly face of
the design curtain wall for the sald "Lower Cupola Level", said point of
intersection being,the true point of beginning; thence Noxrth forty-one (41)
degrees, fifty-one{ (51) minutes, fifty-six (56) seconds East along said
Northwesterly face\df--the design curtain wall, a distance of of five and
ninety-three hundredths (5.93) feet to the intersection of the Westerly
face of said design cirtain wall; “thence North three (03) degrees, eight
(08) minutes, four (04) seconds West along said Westerly face of the design
curtain wall, a distance of eight and thirty-five hundredths (8.35) feet to
the intersection of the Southwesterly face of sald design curtain wall;
thence North forty-eight (48) degrees, eight (08) minutes, four (04)
seconds West along sald Southwesterly face of the design curtain wall, a
distance of nine and fifty hundredths (9.50) feet to the intersection of
the Southeasterly face of the design curtain wall ‘separating the "Gas Meter
Room" from the "Cupola Maintenance Room"; thence North forty-one (41) -
degrees, fifty-one (51) minutes, fifty-six (56) seconds East along said
Southeasterxly face of the design curtain wall, a distance of thirteen and

{ fifty hundredths (13.50) feet to the intersection of the Southwesterly face
of the design curtain wall separating the said "Cupola Maintenance Room" .
from the "Sexrvice Facility"; thence South forty-eight (48) degrees, eight
(08) minutes, four (04) seconds East along said Southwesterly face of the
design curtain wall and along the Southwesterly face of the design curtain
wall separating saild "Lower Cupola Lavel" from the said "Service Facility",
a distance of eighteen and sixty-five hundredths (18.65) feet to the
intersection of the Southerly face of said design curtain wall; thence
North eighty-six (86) degrees, fifty-one (§1) minutes, fifty-six (56)
seconds East along sald Southerly face of the design curtain wall, a
distance of eight and forty=nine hundredths(8.49) fe&t “to the intsrsection
of the Southwesterly face of said design curtain wall; thence South
forty-eight (48) degrees, eight (08) minutes, four (04) seconds East along
saild Southwesterly face of the design curtain wall, a distance of six and
fifty-six hundredths (6.56) feet to the intersection of the Westerly face
of the said design curtain wall; thence South three (03) degrees, eight
(08) minutes, four (04) seconds East along sald Westerly face of the design
curtain wall, a distance of five and ninety-five hundredths (5.95) feet to
the intersection of the Northwesterly face of sald design curtain wall;
thence South forty-one (41) minutes, fifty-one (51) minutes, fifty-six (56)
seconds West along sald Northwesterly face of the design curtain wall, a
distance of twenty-seven and fourteen hundredths (27.14) feet to the
intersection of said Southwesterly lot line of Lot number two (2) in
"SeaGate"; thence North forty-eight (48) degrees, six (06) minutes,
thirty-five (35) seconds West along said Southwesterly lot line of Lot

(Continued)

10
SLK_TOL-#3291336v4




Exhibit A-1

LEGARL DESCRIPTION
{Cont.)

number two (2) in "SeaGate”, a -distance of twenty and zero hundredths
(20.00) feet to the true point of beginning.

Said parcel of land containing an area or eight hundred six (806)
square feet, ox nineteen thousandths (0.019) acres of land, more or less.

Sald parcel of land being all that part of the Real Property lying
below a tangent to the surface of the earth and parallel to the top-most
level of the design Structure Floor Slab (Finished Floor) now under

construction upon sald premises, -

Said plane being located at an dpproximate elevation of six hundred and
Zero hundredths (600.00) feet above sea level based on City of Toledo
datum.
Exhibit Two "Upper Cupola Level" Description

A parcel of land being part of Lot number two (2) in "SeaGate", a
Subdivision in the City of Toledo, Lucas County, Ohio, said parcel of land
being bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at the point of intersection of the centerline of Adams
Street with the centerline of Summit Street; thence in a Northeasterly
direction along said centerline of Summit Street having an assumed bearing
of North forty-one (41) degrees, fifty-four (54) minutes, eleven (11)
seconds East, a distance of thirty~three and one hundredth (33.01) feet to
the intersection of the Northwesterly extension of the Southwesterly lot
line of said Lot number two (2) in “"SeaGate"; thence South forty-eight (48)
degrees, six (06) minutes, thirty-five (35) seconds East along said
Northwasterly extension of the Southwesterly lot line of Lot number two' (2)
in "SeaGate" and along said Southwesterly lot line of Lot number two (2) in
"SeaGate", a distance of one hundred thirty~five and three hundredths
(135.03) feet to a point; thence North forty-one (41) degrees, fifty-three

TR e = -seconds—Eastalong—aline a distance of ——
three and forty-two hundredths (3.42) feet to the intersection of the
Southwesterly face of the design curtain wall, of said "Upper Cupola
Level", said intersection being the true point of beginning; thence North
three (03) degrees, eight (08) minutes, four (04) seconds West along the
Westerly face of said design curtain wall, ‘a distance of fifteen and
forty-two hundredths (15.42) feet to the intersection of the Northwesterly
face of sald design curtain wall; thence North forty-one (41) degrees,
fifty-one '(51) minutes, fifty-six (56) seconds East along said
Northwesterly face of the design curtain wall, a distance of fifteen and
forty-two hundredths (15.42) feet to the intersection of ‘the Northerly face
of said design curtain wall; thence North eighty-six (86) degrees,
fifty-one (51) minutes, f£fifty-six (56) seconds East along said Northerly
face of the design curtain wall, a distance of fifteen and forty-two
hundredths (15.42) feet to the intersection of the Northeasterly face of
said design curtain wall; thence South forty-eight (48) degrees, eight (08)

(Continued)

11
SLK_TOL-#3291336v4




Exhibit A-1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
(Cont.)

minutes, four (04) seconds East along said Northeasterly face of the design
curtain wall, a distance of fifteen and forty-two hundredths (15,42) feet
to the intersection of the Easterly face of said design curtain wall;
thence South three (03) degrees, eight (08) minutes, four (04) seconds East
along said Easterly face of the design cuxtain wall, a distance of fifteen
and forty-two hundredths (15.42) feet to the intersection of the
Southeasterly face of said design curtain wall; thence South forty-one (41)
degrees, fifty-one (51) minutes, fifty-six (56) seconds West along said .
Southeasterly face of the design curtain wall, a distance of fifteen and
forty-two hundredths (15.42) feet to the intersection of the Southerly face
of sald design curtain wall; thence South alghty-eight (86) degrees,
fifty-one (51) minutes, fifty-six (56) seconds West along sald Southerly
face of the design curtain wall, a distance of fifteen and forty-two
hundredths (15.42) feet to the intersection of said Southwesterly fdce of
the design curtain wall; thence North forty-eight (48) degrees, elght (08)
minutes, four (04) seconds West along said Southerly face of the design
curtain wall, a distance of fifteen and forty-two hundredths (15.42) feet
to the true point of beginning. '

Said parcel of land containing an area of one thousand one hundred
forty-eight (1,148) square feet, or twenty-six thousandths (0.026) acres of
land, more or less. '

Sald parcel of land being all that part of the Real Property lying
above a tangent to the surface of the earth and parallel to the top-most
level of the design Structure Floor Slab (Finished Floor) now under
congtruction upon said premises.

Said plane being located at an approximate elevation of six hundred and
zero hundredths (600.00) feet above sea-level based on City of Toledo

datum.

PARCEL 2: ‘"Leased Property Easement No. 1" -

A parcel of land being part of Lot number nine hundred thirty (930) in
"Port Lawrence Division' and also being part of a parcel of land lying
between the Southeasterly line of the Recorded Subdivision Plat of "Port
Lawrence Division" and the Northwesterly "Maumee River Marbor Line" as
astablished by the U.S, Army Corps. of Engineers and shown on Drawing dated
Novenmber 29, 1916 denoted "Toledo Harbor, Ohio - Established Harbor Lines",
File NO. 1-1-40, all being in the City of Toledo, Lucas County, Ohio, said
parcel of land being bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at the point of intersection of the centerline of Adams
Street with the centerline of Summit Street; thence in a Northeasterly
direction along the said centerline of Summit Street, having an assumed
bearing of North forty-one (41) degrees, filfty-four (54) minutes, eleven
(11) seconds East, a distance of thirty~-three and one hundredth (33.01)

(Continued)

12
SLK_TOL-#3291336v4




Exhibit A-1

LEGAY, DESCRIPTION
(Cont.)

feet to the intexrsection of the Northwesterly extension of the
Southwesterly lot line of Lot number two (2) in "SeaGate"; thence South
forty-eight (48) degrees, six (06) minutes, thirty-five (35) seconds East
along said Northwesterly extension of the Southwesterly lot line of Lot
number two (2) in "SeaGate", and along saild Southwesterly lot line of Lot
number two (2) in “"SeaGate", and along the Southeasterly extension of said
Southwesterly lot line of Lot number two (2) in "SeaGate:, a distance of
four hundred seventy-two and four hundredths (472.04) feet to the
Jdntersection of the Southerly line of the proposed "Portside Marketplace
‘Lease Area", sald Southeasterly extension of the Southwesterly lot line of
Lot number two (2) in "SéaGate" also being a line drawn thirty-three and
zero hundredths (33.00) feet Northeasterly of and parallel with the said
centerline of Adams Street; thence North eighty-six (86) degrees, fifty-one
(51) minutes, fifty-six (56) seconds East along said Southerly line of the
proposed "Portside Marketplace Lease Area", a distance of one and fifteen
hundredths (1.15) feet to the intersection of the Southwesterly face of the
design retaining wall, said point of intersection also being the true point
of beginning; thence continuing North eighty-six (86) degrees, fifty-one
(51) minutes, fifty-six (56) seconds East along said Southerly line of the
proposed "Portside Marketplace Lease Area”, a distance of twenty and
seventy-~seven hundredths (20.77) feet to the intersection of the
Southeasterly line of saild proposed "Portside Marketplace Lease Area';
thence North fifty-four {(54) degrees, forty-four (44) minutes, fifty~-nine
(59) seconds East along said Southeasterly line of the proposed "Portside
Marketplace Lease Arxea", a distance of fourteen and thirty-five hundredths
(14.35) feet to the intersection of the Northeasterly face of said design
retaining wall; thence South forty-eight (48) degrees, eight (08) minutes,
“four {U4) seconds East along said Northeasterly face of the design
retaining wall, a distance of eleven and one hundredth (11.01) feet to a
point; thence South forty-one (41) degrees, fifty-one (51) minutes,
fifty-six (56) seconds West along a line a distance of two and zero
hundredths (2,00) feet to the intersection of the Southwestarly face of
said design retaining wall, sald point of intersection being located two
and zero hundredths (2.00) feet Northwesterly of an angle point in said
Southwesterly face of the design retaining wall; thence South eighty-six
(86) degrees, fifty-one (51) minutes, fifty-six (56) seconds West along a
line a distance of thirty-four and eighty~nine hundredths (34.89) feet to
the intersection of the Southeasterly face of said design retaining wall,

13

SLK_TOL-#3291336v4




Exhibit A-1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
(CONT. )

sald intersection being located two and zero hundredths (2.00) feet
Northeasterly of an angle point in saild Southeasterly face of the design
curtain wall; thence South forty-one (41) degrees, fifty-one (51)
minutes, fifty-six (56) seconds West along said Southeasterly face of
the design retaining wall, a distance of two and zero hundredths (2.00)
feet to the intersection of sald Southwesterly face of the design
retaining wall; thence North forty-eight (48) degrees, eight (08)
minutes, four (04) seconds West along said Southwesterly face of the
design retaining wall, a distance of four and twenty-two hundredths
(4.22) feet to the true point of beginning. )

- 8aid parcel of land containing an area of one hundred thirty-nine
(139) square feet or three thousandths (0.003) acres of land, more or

less,

PARCEL 3: ‘'"Leased Property Easement No. 2" - .
A parcel of land being part of Lots number nine hundred thirty-two
i (932) thru nine hundred thirty-seven (937) in "Port Lawrence Division",
also being part of a parcel of land lying between the Southeasterly line
of the Recorded Subdivision Plat of "Port Lawrence Division" and the ’
Northwesterly "Maumee River Harbor Line" as established by the U.S. Army
Corps. of Engineers and shown on Drawing dated November 29, 1916 denoted
"Toledo Harbor, Ohio - Established Harbor Lines", File No. 1-1-40, and
also being part of vacated Water Street, all being in the City of Toledo,
Lucas County, Ohio, said parcel of land being bounded and described as

follows:

. Commencing at the point of intersection of the centerline of Adams
—Street-with—the-centerltine—of-Summit -Street; thence—in—a Northeasterly
direction along the said centerline of Summit Street, having an assumed
bearing of North forty-one (41) degrees, fifty-four (54) minutes, eleven
(11) seconds East, a distance of thirty-three and one hundredth (33.01)
feet to the intersection of the Northwesterly extension of the
Southwesterly lot line of Lot number two (2) in "SeaGate"; thence South
forty-eight (48) degrees, six (06) minutes, thirty-five (35) seconds East
along said Northwesterly extension of the Southwesterly lot line of Lot
number two (2) in "SeaGate" and along said Southwesterly lot line of Lot
number twa (2) in "SeaGate" and along the Southeasterly extension of said
Southwesterly lot line of Lot number two (2) in "SeaGate", a distance of
four hundred seventy-two and four hundredths (472.04) feet to the
intersection of the Southerly line of the proposed "Portside Marketplace
Leage Area", sald Southeasterly extension of the Southwesterly lot line
of Lot number two (2) in "SeaGate" also being a line drawn thirty-three

(Continued)

14
SLK_TOL-#3291336v4




Exhibit A-1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
(Cont.)

and zero hundredths (33.00) feet Northeasterly of and parallel with the
sald centerline of Adams Street; thence North eighty-six (86) degrees,
fifty-one (51) minutes, fifty-six (56) seconds East along said Southerly
line of the proposed "Portside Marketplace Lease Area", a distance of
twenty-one and ninety-two hundredths (21.92) feet to the intersection of
the Southeasterly line of the proposed "Portside Marketplace Lease Axrea";
thence North fifty-four (54) degrees, forty-four (44) minutes, fifty-nine
(59) seconds East along said Southéasterly line of the proposed "Portside
Marketplace Lease Area", a distance of seventy-seven and thirty-one
bundredths (77.31) feet to the intersection of the Southerly face of the
design retaining wall, sald point of intersection being the true point of
beginning; thence continuing North fifty-four (54) degrees, ' forty-four (44)
ninutes, fifty-nine (59) seconds East along said Southeasterly line of the
proposed "Portside Marketplace Lease Area", a distance of fourteen and
eight hundredths (14.08) feet to an angle point in said Southeasterly line
of the proposed "Portside Marketplace Lease Area"; thence North forty-one
(41) degrees, fifty-one (51) minutes, fifty-six (56) seconds East along

. sald Southeasterly line of the proposed "Portside Marketplace Lease Area",

! i distance of seventy-one and eighty-five hundredths (71.85) feet to the
intersection of the Easterly line of said proposed "Portside Marketplace .
Lease Area"; thence North three (03) degrees, eight (08) minutes, four (04)
seconds West along said Easterly line of the proposed "Portside Marketplace
Lease Area", a distance of seventy and zero hundredths (70.00) feet to the
intersection of the Northeasterly line of said proposed "Portside
Marketplace Lease Area"; thence North forty-eight (48) degrees, eight (08)
minutes, four (04) seconds West along said Northeasterly line of the
proposed "Portside Marketplace Lease Area", a distance of forty-five and

———=zero-hundredths—{45+-00)—feet—to—the—intersection—ofthe Northerly line of ——— -

said proposed "Portside Marketplace Lease Area"; thence South elghty-six
(86) degrees, fifty-one (51) minutes, fifty-six (56) seconds West along
sald Northerly line of the proposed "Portside Marketplace Lease Area", a
distance of four and thirty-one hundredths (4.31) feat to a point; thence
North forty-one (41) degrees, fifty-one (51) minutes, fifty-six (56)
seconds East along a line a distance of twenty-two and sixty-eight
hundredths (22.68) feet to a point; thence South forty-eight (48) degrees,
eight (08) minutes, four (04) seconds East along a line a distance of
twenty and ninety hundredths (20.90) feet to the intersection of the
Northerly face of said design retaining wall, said point of intersection
being located two and zero hundredths (2.00) feet Easterly of an angle
point in said Northerly face of the design retaining wall; thence South
three (03) degrees, elght (08) minutes, four (04) seconds East along a line
a distance of two and zero hundredths (2.00) feet to the intersection of
the Southerly face of said design retaining wall; thence South eighty-six

(Continued)

15
SLK_TOL-#3291336v4




Exhibit A-1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
(Cont.)

(86) degrees, fifty-one (51) minutes, fifty-six (56) seconds West along
sald Southerly face of the design retaining wall, a distance of one -and
seventeen hundredths (1.17) feet to the intersection of the Southeasterly
face of said design retaining wall; thence South forty-one (41) degrees,
fifty-one (51) minutes, fifty-six (56) seconds West along said
Southeasterly face of the design retaining wall, a distance of ten and
seventeen hundredths (10.17) feet to the intersection of the Northeasterly
face of said design retaining wall; thence South forty-eight (48) degrees,
eight (08) minutes, four (04) seconds East along said Northeasterly face of
the design retaining wall, a distance of thirty-seven and ninety-two
hundredths (37.92) feet to a point; thence North eighty-six (86) degrees,
fifty~one (51) minutes, f£fifty-six (56) seconds East along a line a distance
of ten and fifty hundredths (10.50) feet to a point; thence South three
(03) degrees, eight (08) minutes, four (04) seconds East along a line a
distance of twenty-three and twenty hundredths (23.20) feet to the
intersection of the Southerly face of said design retaining wall; thence
South eighty-six (86) degrees, fifty-one (51) minutes, fifty-six (56)
seconds West along saild Southerly face of the design retaining wall and
' along the Westerly extension of said Southerly face of the design retaining
wall, a distance of ten and fifty hundredths (10.50) feet to the
intersection of the Northerly extension of the Easterly face of said design
retaining wall; thence South three (03) degrees, eight (08) minutes, four
{04) seconds East along sald Northerly extension of the Easterly face of
the design retaining wall and along said Easterly face of the design
retaining wall a distance of fifty-one and sixty-six hundredths (51.66)
feet to the intersection of the Southeasterly face of sald design retaining
wall; thence South forty-one (41) degrees, fifty-ona (51) minutes,

———fifty-sin(56)—seconds-West—along said-Southeasterly face—of—the design—
retaining wall, a distance of forty-one and forty-two hundredths (41,42)
feet to the intersection of the Southerly face of said design retaining
wall; thence South eighty-six (86) degrees, fifty-one (51) minutes,
fifty-six (56) seconds West along said Southerly face of the design
rataining wall, a distance of seven and seven hundredths (7.07) feet to the
intersection of the Southeasterly face of said design retaining wall;
thence South forty-one (41) degrees, fifty-ona (51) minutes, fifty-six (56)
seconds West along sald Southeasterly face of the design retailning wall, a
distance of thirty and zero hundredths (30.00) feet to the intersection of
sald Southerly face of the design retaining wall; thence South eighty-six
(86) degrees, fifty-one (51) minutes, fifty-six (56) seconds West along
sald Southerly face of the design retalning wall, a distance of eighteen
and twenty-eight hundredths (18.28) feet to the true point of beginning.
Said parcel of land containing an area of two thousand eight hundred
fifty-nine (2,859) square feet or sixty-six thousandths (0.066) acres of

(Continued)

16
SLK_TOL-#3291336v4




Exhibit A-1

FEB 25 98, 12:L6PN, CLTY. OF TOLEDO LAW p.2

J. C.ANDRUS & ASSQCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERS ~ BURVEYORG = PLANNERG

445 - 10TH 9TREET  TOLEDO, OHIO 43624
{418) 2483737 a (410) 246-0201 ¢ (318) 243.8877
RAX (416) 244-1089 © 1+500-669-5315

8
>
' Dacombor 1, 1693
Reviged: May 17, 1896
Hurvey Number 935-7033
TOTAL COS| BOUNDARY m -
.844 Acre Paccel

-A parcol of Jand halng & part of Lot No, 2 gnd Lot Ne. 3 In "Saagato®, o part of Lota Ne. B30
thraugh 937 in "Pork Lawronee Divigion™, Part ot vacated Watar Streex and part of a parcal of fand lying
bexween the Southeastarly fina of the racordad Subdiviaton plot of “Por Lawrence Divislon® and the
Northwasterly Maumee River Harbor line, A astablishad by the U.8, Army Carpa of Englnaers and shown
on a drawlnp datet November 29, 1818, denptad Toledn Hatbor, Ohin - Established Harbor Ling, flle No,
1e1-40, all ln the City of Toledo, Lugag County, Ohlo snd belng mora poricularly deacribed ae follows:

Commenging nt thn palnt or Intersactlon of the centariine of Adams Btreet with the centerline of
: Bumml Straat;
thense North 41° B4’ 11Y Eaov, on tho conterling of Summit Btroot, a distance of 33,01 faet

w the Intorvootion of the Gentedine of Summit Strest with the Northwesterly extension of the
Southwostarly ling of Lot No. 2 In “Seaguxe";

thonca Bouth 48° 067 36" East, vn the Northwenterly extenslon of the Bouthwenterly line of Lot
No. 2 in “Seagate”, & dlgtance of 76,00 feet to a polnt on the Southeaatery ripht-uf-way line of Sumemit

~—Gtraet,-auld-polnt-helng-the TRUEFOINT OF BEGINNING-uf-tha-parael-horeln desorlbady———————
thenoe North 41° B4’ 117 Eaar, on the Southeasterly rlght of-way llng of Summit Sveoy,
distonce of 104,82 faet ta a polng '
thence 8auth 40" OB’ 04" Ea'nr, a disranes of 70,78 feet‘m a point;
thence North 86° 61’ 68" Esst, a digtance of 23,23 feet to 8 polnt:
thanos North 415 517 56" Eaet,  diithace of 36,07 fect to 1 polnt;

t,hencé Sauth 48° 08 04" Easy, a dlarance of 188,78 foot 1o a polng;

17
SLK_TOL-#3291336v4




Exhibit A-1

FEB, 25, '98, 12:16PM CLIY. OF TOLEDO LAK P.3

mﬁuw .

TOTAL ¢08] BOUNDARY
1‘.1%242/%%!0 Parcel &

thience North 889 B1’ 58" Eaat, o diutufvce of 60,63 foot to a point}
thence Narth 410 51' 56" Eugt, 9 distance of 7,07 fuuy 1@ 1 golnt;

thence North §6¢ 51' 58" Eagr, o distonco of 16.87 facr vo o polnt, sald polnr being within Lot
Ne, 836, "Part Lawrenge Diviglon"y

thence North-85° 28’ 48" Esst, o dlotanao of 27,31 foot 16 & point of Intergeetion with the
Southerly fece of an existing 2 foot wids cancrote wall, aald point belng within Lot No. 837;

" theneo North 88° G4’ 13" East, on the Seutherly faca of an axieting 2 faot wide conorete wall,
4 distanog-of 16,27 feot to the Intersentian of the Snurhwemerly face of an exfating 2 foot wide poncrats

wall;

thenae South 38° 00' 43" Esst, on the Southwaostarly faue af an nxlating 2 foos wide eoncrete

wall, a dlatance of 83,55 feet to the Intarsactlon of the Northwesterly 1ace of an exiating 2 foot wide
conerete wally
thangs South 17° 517 02 Kast, on 4 lino passing through Lot N, 838 and tha Boutheasterly

, Iine of the recorded Bubdivision Plat af "Port Lawtence Divislon”, 4 diatance of 35,33 feat to the palng
i of Interaeetian with tha Waesterly faoe of on exlsting 2 foot wide conoreto wall

thence South 0B® 17/ 38" Wast, on tha Wastarly face of an exlating 2 foot wide aoncreto wall,
adistanoe of 27,18 feat to the intereactian of the Northwaoterly face of an oxleunn 2 oot wlda eonereta

wall;

thenze South 500 38t 5a* Was?, on the Northwomﬂy faco of an exloting & fant wide onharate
wall, @ distanoe of 144.06 fant to the Intersection of the Northerly Mee of an existing 2 faat wide

i :g;moremwalb -

thanuu Houth 889 B8’ B1" West, on the Northerly face of an exlating 2 foot wide conarete wall.
a distance of 47.02 feat to the intereaction of tha Nartheaaterly face of an axiating 2 foot wide concarate

wali;

thenoo South 85° 28 35" Waar,.a dintanos of 18,85 faet o & point on-the Southerotacly line
_ of Lot No. 830, "Port Lawrenee Divialon™

thence South 889 B1' 48" West, a distanoe of 21.02 feot tou polnt on the Southwestarly line
af Lot Na, 930, "Port Lawrence Dw!alon'"

'

18
SLK_TOL-#3291336v4




Exhibit A-1

gg 1 gf g'{ OF TOLEDO LA P.d

X

) TO’ML 08! BOUNDARY
i 1.844 Acra Parcal
Pagn 3

thange North 489 068’ 36° Wose, en the Snuthwesterly line of Lot No. 830, "Port Lawrangs
Divislon®, pugsing through thy 88 foot wide right-of-way of Vacewd Water $trent snd on the
Southwesterly line of Lot Na, 2 of "Sespata”, a distanca of 182,24 foot 1o a palnt of intoraoction with

the Northorly face of an axleting 2 foot wids conorete walls

thanee South 867 51' 568" Waet, on the Northerly face of an'existing 2 foot wido consrete wall,
# distange of 22,57 feet ta tho Intoregetion of the Nonheasgtarly face of an existing 2 foor wide concrete

wall;
thance Noxth AB% 00’ 04" West, on the Nontheastoerly face of an exlsting 2 foot wide congrata

wall, pagsing through the end of aald 2 foot wide oonurate wall, an apening for an axleting stairway and
tho start of an existing 1 faot wide conarety wall, a distance of 26,72 fpet to the Intarmection of tho

Northerly face of sn existing T foot wide conorete- wallj

thence South 68° B1' 56" West, on thia Northerly fanu of nnexisting 1 foot wide oencrete wall,
n digtanve of 4,70 faet 10 the Intersection of the Narthwagterly foce of nn exlating 1 foot wide concrety

wali} I

thango South 41° 51’ 56" Weat, on the Northwesterly face of on exlgting 1 font wida aonarete’
-wall, o digtanoe of 26,61 feet to a point of curvature of said 1 foot wide vonarate wall;

thence Westerly on a ourve to tho #ght, on the Bastarly fuoe-of an exiating 1 foot wide conerate
woll, oald aurve having a vadiug of 8,00 fost, o ountral angle of 180° 00’ 00¥ un ar¢ length of 25,13
feet, @ chord besring uf Norh 48° 08’ 04" West and a chord (angth of 16,00 feet vo a polat of
tangoncy, sald polnt of tangenoy aleo belng the paint of [ntarneetion of the Sourhnaatmy fneo of

an ex!ating 1 foot wide cnnerete wall;

thence Nmm 410 51’ 86" Eaot, on the Sauthnaeterly foco of an othng 1 font wide eoncrata
Feet- ~of the NORheARteny Tage oF AN-6XIBtng 1160t Wids ™ —

conerme walh'

thenca North 489 08’ 04" Weat, an the Northeasterly faga of on exleting 1 foot wide concrate
wall and an the Northwasteely-extonsion of said sonorote wall, u disrance of 63,00 fent to u polnt;

.

thonea Narth 41° §1¢ 8" East, a distance of 44,84 feet to a polnt on the Southwasterly fine
of Lot Na. 2 in “Sougate”;

thanee Nortli 489 08’ 36* West, on the Southwoaserly line of Lot No. 2 In “Sgngatw”, a distanca
of 76.80 foat to the TRUE POINT QF BEGINNING of the parcel hereln deseribed, containing 1.944 a¢roes
of fand, more or legs, subjeot 10 any and all lesses, easamonts or resteictions of record.

19
SLK_TOL-#3291336v4




Exhibit A-1

FE| 4 :
Fedl 83 038 1IN GBIy oF Touevo Law FuS

. TATAL COS| BOUNDARY
! 1.944 Acra Purcel .
Pags 4

The bearlngs used horeln are for the purpose of degeribing angles only and gre not referenced to
trus of raagnotic North, .

20
SLK_TOL-#3291336v4




EXHIBIT A-2

Premises - Depiction

A wome s m:wm » I l,.r:h:;)t __\
'...."".""‘"‘E.....‘""ﬂ'" TN e s "
J § S sumr smeer ogry
PN SUMEY CF
A B LTS T So1 e B P TS
GOS0, A PWATE OF A TS, O LA
LG e ERI N SOUIEATITLY (8
m’ﬁ !
A0 LY
T,
COUNTY, CHG

.

T e e s

ATz =
- % “"‘~.,__ e
S T "~—-..::“"\L
""WMEF, v B

EHGIHEERS — SURVEYORS - PLANHERS
A5 V8N STALT L0, Gau 43634

[410) Tep-3380 (EDY) pro-231% i [€15] 242-100%

21
SLK_TOL-#3291336v4




EXHIBIT A-3

Subleased Area — Legal Description

A parcel of land being part of Lot 2 of the plat of Seagate, in the City of Toledo, Lucas County,
Ohio, Bounded and described as follows:

COMMENCING at an iron pin in @ monument box found at the intersection of the centerlines of
Summit Street and Adams Street;

Thence North 33 degrees 10 minutes 17 seconds East a distance o 33.01 feet, along said centerline
of Adams Street to the intersection of the northwesterly extension of the southwesterly line of said
Lot 2 of Seagate;

Thence South 56 degrees 50 minutes 18 seconds East a distance of 87.00 feet, along said
northwesterly extension of and the northwesterly line of said Lot 2 to a point on a line being 87.00
feet northeasterly of and parallel with the centerline of Summit Street;

Thence North 33 degrees 10 minutes 17 seconds East a distance of 11.22 feet, along said line being
87.00 feet northeasterly of an parallel with the centerline of Summit Street to the TRUE POINT
OF BEGINNING;

Thence North 33 degrees 10 minutes 17 seconds East a distance of 92.35 feet, continuing along
said line being 87.00 feet northeasterly of an parallel with the centerline of Summit Street to a
point;

Thence South 56 degrees 50 minutes 13 seconds East a distance of 58.54 feet to a point;
Thence North 78 degrees 09 minutes 47 seconds East a distance of 22.8R8 feet to a point;
Thence South 11 degrees 50 minutes 13 seconds East a distance of 1.65 feet to a point;
Thence South 78 degrees 09 minutes 47 seconds West a distance of 1.94 feet to a point;
Thence South 11 degrees 50 minutes 13 seconds East a distance of 64.55 feet to a point;
Thence South 78 degrees 09 minutes 47 seconds West a distance of 43.04 feet to a point;
Thence South 33 degrees 09 minutes 47 seconds West a distance of 38.75 feet to a point;
Thence North 56 degrees 50 minutes 13 seconds West a distance ol 41.19 feet to a point;
Thence North 11 degrees 50 minutes 13 seconds West a distance of 11.39 feet to a point;
Thence North 33 degrees 08 minutes 32 seconds West a distance of 1.94 feet to a point;

Thence North 56 degrees 50 minutes 13 seconds West a distance of 38.71 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING, containing 9,837.5 square feet or 0.2258 acres more or less.

Bearings used hereon are based on the State Plane coordinate system (Ohio North Zone) NADSS
2016 adjustment.

22
SLK_TOL-#3291336v4



EXHIBIT B
Loading and Access Area and Concourse Offices

(See Attached)

23
SLK_TOL-#3291336v4




EXHIBIT B-1

(non exclusive area for license indicated by yellow outline)

-

e’

dﬂ'\ 'I.H.mqu.ﬂ..w)/lx!k..i = - T ] =, TECULmIRE

IMAGINATION
STATION-

“THEATRE AND
RRENOVATIONS

1 DISCOVERY WAY
€ TOLEDO, OH 43604

B owe
dommonn M

TOJoR KO, 168033

s
T AERIALPLAN

C3.0

24

SLK_TOL-#3291336v4



} i », A._._." ‘—; ‘ L. =
| §\ \
LR L\
=\ "'.J/ (I'};,
e EXHIBITB-2 1 g
=7 Sw i "{}')'8 )
woRSwL e
!wzsgwgomo
dle 09 08Eps0P50
:oozgzﬁoz
<8“’5°0°m°°
=] UZQEZO
E2-85u68%
0 5]
SHTHT
O;:woiﬁ:&'g
CER0REN
B
S
= z
& g
8 G
=
i3 2%
<0 5 0@
oz <z
SEpES
T o @ F =
M =<
=1

25

SLK_TOL-#3291336v4



5

Someie &
* Nerar anl  Dmatesan] Srmreym
+* permom ol

XHIBIT B

11
—
[

(

'

'

|

e

: .

i ‘¢

26

SLK_TOL-#3291336v4



EXHIBIT C
TERMINATION OF AMENDED AND RESTATED MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION OF AMENDED AND RESTATED MANAGEMENT
AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made effective the day of , 2019
(“Effective Date”), by and between the State of Ohio, acting by and through the Ohio Facilities
Construction Commission (“OFCC”), as successor in interest to the Ohio Cultural Facilities
Commission (“OCFC”) and the Ohio Arts Facilities Commission (“OAFC” and collectively with
the OFCC and the OCFC, the “State”) and the Toledo Science Center, an Ohio non-profit
corporation (“Manager”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, State and Manager entered into that certain 2005 Amended and Restated
Management Agreement dated July 1, 2005, as amended by that certain First Addendum to the
Amended and Restated Management Agreement dated August25, 2009 (collectively, the
“Management Agreement”) for the management of the real property and improvements further
described in the Management Agreement (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the State and Manager desire to terminate the Management Agreement as of
the Effective Date;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and their mutual
agreements hereinafter contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The Management Agreement is hereby terminated as of the Effective Date.

2. The parties hereby release and forever discharge each other from any liability,
obligation, cost, expense, loss, claim, demand, action, and cause of action which are contained
in, arise out of or are associated with the Management Agreement.

3. This Agreement embodies the entire agreement and understanding of the parties
hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof, and, except as set forth above, supersedes any
prior or contemporaneous agreements and understandings, including without limitation the
Management Agreement.

This Agreement may be executed in as many counterparts as may be deemed necessary
and convenient, and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which, when
so executed, shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts shall constitute one and the
same instrument.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

27
SLK_TOL-#3291336v4




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed
on the date first written above.

STATE:

State of Ohio, acting by and through the
Ohio Facilities Construction Commission

By:
Name:
Title:

MANAGER:
Toledo Science Center
By:

Name:
Title:

SLK_TOL: #3291336v4




